70: 2

RECEIVED MAY 27 3 28 PM 184 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED



(By Mr. M. Graw, Mr. Thesielent)

In Effect......Passage R

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 2

(By Mr. McGraw, Mr. President)

[Passed May 19, 1984; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and transferring amounts between items of the existing appropriation of the State Commission on Aging, Account No. 4060, State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division, Account No. 4400, and the State Health Department—Maternal and Child Health, Account No. 8502, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, as appropriated by chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill, and as supplemented by chapter two, acts of the Legislature, First Extraordinary Session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriations of Account No. 4060, Account No. 4400 and Account No. 8502, as appropriated by chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, known as the budget bill, and as supplemented by chapter two, acts of the Legislature, First Extraordinary Session, one thousand nine hundred eightythree, and being prior appropriated federal funds, be supplemented, amended and transferred and with such effected items to thereafter read as follows: Enr. S. B. No. 2]

2

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS. 1 2 Section 2. Appropriations of federal funds. 47—State Commission on Aging 3 Account No. 4060 4 8. . . . 18. Federal Funds **Fiscal Year** 1983-84 Current Expenses\$ 5 2 165,622 7 51—State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division 8 Account No. 4400 9 1 10 2 Current Expenses 4,270,322 11 4 12 Section 8. Appropriations from federal block grants. 13 139—State Health Department— 14 Maternal and Child Health Account No. 8502 15 16 TO BE PAID FROM FEDERAL FUNDS Repairs and Alterations.....\$ 17 3 -0-18 3a Equipment..... 25,000 19 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 20 to supplement, amend and transfer certain moneys from 21 one item of the existing appropriation of federal funds for 22 current fiscal year, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, 23 to another newly created item or items of such 24 appropriation for the designated spending unit, with no 25 new moneys being appropriated hereby. The amounts as 26 newly itemized for expenditure during such fiscal year shall 27 be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this 28 bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Dele

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

.this the The within M. 🧉 . . .

day of . . N, 1884.

OCHE

RECEIVED

•

SECT. OF STATE